property. A present value calculation of all cash flows is performed
in the model with a discount rate corresponding to the assumed
required rate of return and the average inflation assumption during
the calculation period. The average required rate of return as at 31
December 2024 was 6.76 per cent (6.89). The required rate of return
range is 5.75 – 8.00 per cent (6.47 – 9.25).

Material input data for property valuation

Valuation assumptions 31 Dec 2024 31 Dec 2023

Calculation period, number of years 10–20 10–20

Annual inflation* 1–2% 2%

Rent development, per year* 1–2% 2%

Discount rate 8.91% 9.08%

Range, discount rate 7.81%–10.09% 8.58%–11.44%

Average required rate of return 6.76% 6.89%

Range, required rate of return 5.75%–8.00% 6.47–9.25%

Average long-term vacancy rate 5.48% 8.50%

*1% in 2025, thereafter 2%

Weighted average

Sensitivity analysis
The estimation of the fair value of the properties is based on future
income potential and the market’s required rate of return and always
involves some degree of uncertainty. The table below shows the
change in fair value based on changes in individual valuation parame-
ters.

Sensitivity analysis,
fair value Change in assumption of

31 Dec 2024
Amounts in

SEK thousands

Rent +/- 10% 264,982

Operating costs +/- 10% 48,682

Discount rate  +1 %pt. -301,336

Discount rate -1 %pt. 344,236

Required rate of return +1 %pt. -168,907

Required rate of return -1 %pt. 228,164

Long-term vacancy rate +3 %pt. -136,647

Participation in joint ventures
Participation in joint ventures totalled SEK 355.5 million (332.9),
consisting primarily of participation in the joint venture companies
Arlandastad F60 AB of SEK 271.8 million (268.7) and Arlandastad Extra
Fem AB (Bake My Day) of SEK 83.7 million (63.9). Participation in joint
ventures is recognised using the equity method.

10 | Year-end report, January – December 2024

Marknadsvärde fastighetsportföljen

2021 2022 2023 2024

0

1000

2000

3000

4000

5000

6000

7000

8000

Q4Q3Q2Q1Q4Q3Q2Q1Q4Q3Q2Q1Q4

Mkr

Totalt värde

Carrying amount, owner-occupied properties